SUMMARY JUDGEMENT for the Defendants submitting an affidavit in bad faith and

Preponderance of Evidence, and Default Judgement for failing to defend in case No. 

2018-0211, and award Plaintiff relief as requested in my Complaint for Jurisdiction

reversal of 31,160,000 Thirty One Million, One Hundred, and Sixty Thousand Dollars:

including treble damages due to the fact that I know my son should be in the NBA; the 

emotional distress, humiliation, financial hardship, loss opportunities, and mental 

anguish placed on me and my family due to the negligence of the City of Mansfield’s